



BEACN

**BEACN WIZARDRY AND MAGIC INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
For the nine months ended September 30, 2024**

INTRODUCTION

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") for BEACN Wizardry and Magic Inc. TSXV: BECN ("BEACN" or the "Company") has been prepared based on information known to management as of November 28, 2024.

This MD&A is intended to help the reader understand, and should be read in conjunction with, the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements and related notes for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and the audited consolidated financial statements and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2023, prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

Management is responsible for the preparation and integrity of the financial statements, including the maintenance of appropriate information systems, procedures, and internal controls. Management also ensures that information used internally or disclosed externally, including the consolidated financial statements and MD&A, is complete and reliable.

All currency amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

Additional information relating to the Company is available on the SEDAR+ website, www.sedarplus.ca under BEACN Wizardry & Magic Inc.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Information

This release includes certain statements and information that may constitute forward-looking information within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities laws. All statements in this news release, other than statements of historical facts, including statements regarding future plans, objectives, timing, assumptions, or expectations of future performance, including without limitation BEACN's belief that there will be growth in sales and continued improvement in gross profit, are forward-looking information. Generally, forward-looking statements and information can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "intends" or "anticipates", or variations of such words and phrases or statements that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "should", "would" or "occur".

Forward-looking statements are based on certain material assumptions and analysis made by the Company and the opinions and estimates of management as of the date of this press release,

including the Company's ability to maintain manufacturing volume for its products and its ability to sustain sales of products to customers, that general economic and market conditions will not change in an adverse manner, political and regulatory stability, stability in financial and capital markets.

These forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual results, level of activity, performance, or achievements of the Company to be materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements or forward-looking information. Important factors that may cause actual results to vary, include, without limitation (a) supply chain disruption that may lead to a shortage of inventory for sale; (b) economic or other factors beyond the control of the Company that may influence the purchasing behavior of customers; (c) public health crises such as the Covid-19 pandemic may adversely impact the Company's business and operations; (d) the volatility of global capital markets; (e) unanticipated costs; and (f) risks relating to the extent and duration of the conflict in eastern Europe and its impact on global markets. Although management of the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in forward-looking statements or forward-looking information, there may be other factors that cause results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that such statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements and forward-looking information. The Company does not undertake to update any forward-looking statement or forward-looking information, except in accordance with applicable securities laws.

Forward looking statements that may have been made in this MD&A include:

- Budgets or estimates with respect to future activities;
- Estimates relating to growth in revenue;
- Estimates of how long the Company expects its working capital to last;
- Expectations regarding the ability to raise capital if required;
- Ability to continue supplying tech peripherals for content creators on the internet; and
- Management expectations of future activities and results.

RECENT ACTIVITES AND OUTLOOK

In the first nine months of 2024 BEACN achieved a 14% increase in revenue and a 16% increase in gross profits when compared to the same period last year. This was due to a concentrated effort throughout the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, and into the first three quarters of 2024, on developing its B2B sales channels in addition to its D2C sales channels. Furthermore, BEACN has capitalized on the introduction of BEACN Mic Stand; offering direct to consumer bundles and presenting a higher margin accessory attractive to consumer electronics retailers.

In Q1 2024, BEACN's B2B program expanded internationally with the addition of Gandalf Distribution, which represents 180+ retail locations via their partner network in the Nordic region. North American sales channels were also bolstered by the addition of Sweetwater as a retail partner in the US market. Sweetwater is a significant player in the Musical Instrument ("MI") market and provides BEACN access to a new customer base for Content Creation, such as podcasters. BEACN expects it will be able to continue to grow its global retail partner base throughout 2024.

In Q2 2024, BEACN was able to maintain year over year growth in D2C sales, in addition to seeing B2B partners re-ordering including a significant re-order by Gandalf Distribution based on early interest from their retail locations. In March 2024, BEACN got encouraging sales velocity results from Sweetwater's Content Creator promotion including being featured on their promotion landing page.

In Q3 2024, BEACN increased gross profit margin to 52%, compared with 40% in the same period in the previous year, due to the introduction of a higher margin product (BEACN Studio) and an increase in the share of direct-to-consumer sales on its Shopify platform. Revenue in the quarter was down compared with last year due to stockout on its best-selling BEACN Mic in the US from mid-July 2024 to mid-August 2024. BEACN's first UK based retailer was added in July 2024 and key partners including Gandalf Distribution and Micro Center continued with re-orders.

In August 2024, Sarah Weber resigned as director of the Company, Craig Fraser was elected as a director and Liberty Brunet was appointed as Corporate Secretary.

On June 18, 2024, the BEACN announced a non-brokered private placement of up to \$1,000,000 in two tranches. The proceeds from the private placement will be used to accelerate the BEACN's B2B and B2C sales initiatives, support strategic inventory purchases of current and new products, continue research and development of new products, and for general working capital. On June 20, 2024, the Company completed the first tranche (the "First Tranche") of the non-brokered private placement with the second tranche (the "Second Tranche") completed on August 28, 2024. Under the First Tranche, the Company issued 2,890,578 units of the Company (the "Units") at a price of \$0.18 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$520,304. Under the Second Tranche, the Company issued 833,332 units of the Company (the "Units") at a price of \$0.18 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$150,000. In connection with the financing, the Company incurred \$10,726 in share issuance costs.

On August 28, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered convertible issuance of a loan (the "Loan") for an aggregate principal of \$786,510 with certain lenders of the Company. The Loan bears an interest rate of 13.5% per annum. The loan bears interest at a rate of 13.5 per cent per annum, calculated and payable annually in cash and matures on February 27, 2026 ("Maturity Date"). From and after the date of issue and until the Maturity Date, the lenders may elect to convert the amount of the loan then outstanding (not including interest) into common shares of the Company (each, a conversion share) at a conversion price of \$0.18 per conversion share, in accordance with the terms of the convertible loan agreement. The Company is entitled to extend the Maturity Date by six months at its discretion. The proceeds will be used to (i) accelerate the company's B2B (business-to-business) and B2C (business-to-consumer) sales initiatives, (ii) support strategic inventory purchases of current and new products, (iii) continue research and development of new products, and (iv) for general working capital.

BEACN continues to navigate the unique challenges that recent market conditions have presented while maintaining its focus on product development. BEACN continues to develop and expand its product suite and plans to introduce more products to the market in 2024 and 2025. BEACN thanks the continued support of its shareholders and looks forward to continued success in the future.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company achieved sales revenue of \$2,268,241 (2023 - \$1,981,810), gross profit of \$960,820 (42%) (2023 – gross profit of \$827,732 (42%)) and incurred a net loss of \$1,214,966 (2023 - loss of \$1,708,863). Further information is

available from the Company's financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, available under the Company's profile on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca.

BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW

BEACN Wizardry & Magic Inc. ("BEACN" or the "Company") was incorporated and domiciled in Canada under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) as a "Capital Pool Company" as defined in the TSX Venture Exchange's (the "Exchange") Listing Policy 2.4. On October 29, 2021, the Company completed the share exchange transaction with Beacon Hill Innovations Ltd. ("Beacon") which constituted the Company's Qualifying Transaction ("QT"). Beacon was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on February 7, 2020. Upon completion of the QT, the Company began trading under its new name on the Exchange with the symbol "BECN" on November 2, 2021. Beacon Hill Innovations Ltd. is a wholly owned subsidiary of BEACN Wizardry & Magic Inc. and any reference herein to BEACN or Company includes Beacon Hill Innovations Ltd.

BEACN was founded to be a supplier of tech peripherals for Gamers, YouTubers, Podcasters, and anyone creating content on the internet. With sales beginning Jan 31, 2022, the Company is focused on continued sales growth of its products and additional research and development into new concepts and additional products.

BEACN's founders have deep experience in audio engineering and hardware manufacturing and have enjoyed success in the streaming and gaming industry. The Company has focused on creating solutions to resolve the pain points for content creators, including the quality of incoming audio via microphones and management of multiple audio sources coming from their computers. These new, innovative, and user-friendly products are now selling. BEACN expects to see broad adoption of these products in the quickly expanding content creator market.

BEACN launched four innovative products to date, including BEACN Mic, a microphone with real-time onboard audio processing, BEACN Mic Stand, a high-quality low-profile stand in two high demand colours, and BEACN Mix and Mix Create, audio controllers which give users high levels of control over audio without 3rd party software, complicated settings, or distraction from the primary goal of creating compelling content for their audience.

All BEACN audio products take advantage of the sophisticated BEACN App, a constantly developing digital platform which offers unique, industry leading features that directly address content creation workflow challenges. BEACN works directly with creators, streamers and gamers to define its future roadmap in both hardware and software. BEACN App is available for both PC and Mac.

Everything about BEACN's products is designed and engineered from the ground up, and BEACN components are created specifically for use in BEACN's products and are anticipated to be valuable components in future BEACN products.

FINANCIAL CONDITION

Capital Resources

Due to the Company's expected growth from both new product and B2B sales, management expects to raise more funds in the near term to support inventory purchases and continue the development of new products that will launch in 2025. Inventory must be purchased a number of months in advance to give manufacturers the lead time and to control manufacturing and shipping costs.

Liquidity

As at September 30, 2024, the Company's working capital was \$2,240,704 (December 31, 2023 - \$1,908,938). Cash totaled \$454,073 as at September 30, 2024, an increase of \$227,843 from \$226,230 as at December 31, 2023. The increase was due to financing activities providing additional cash of \$1,524,664, offset by operating activities costs of \$1,296,821.

As of the date of this MD&A, the Company has an outstanding promissory note of \$386,011 with a shareholder of the Company with a maturity date of December 31, 2024. The Note was without interest until December 31, 2020, and thereafter incurs interest at a rate of 4% per annum, payable quarterly. The Company can repay all or part of the Note at any time without penalty.

Additionally, the Company has an outstanding convertible loan of \$796,110 with certain lenders of the Company ("Lenders") with a maturity date of February 28, 2026 ("Maturity Date"). The Loan incurs interest at a rate of 13.5% per annum, payable annually. At any time prior to the Maturity Date, each Lender will have the option (the "Conversion Option"), to convert all or a portion of the Loan Amount, excluding Interest, into common shares of the Borrower ("Shares") at a price of \$0.18 per Share (the "Conversion Price"), by simple notice to the Company that such Lender is exercising the Conversion Option. The Company can repay all or part of the loan at any time without penalty.

Operations

Selected Annual Information

A summary of selected annual financial information for the last three fiscal years is as follows, as expressed in Canadian dollars:

	As at December 31, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Total revenues	\$ 2,933,180	\$ 4,325,458	\$ -
Net loss	2,281,917	451,154	2,713,756
Net loss per share	0.05	0.01	0.09
Total assets	2,845,446	4,457,427	3,363,861
Total liabilities	654,074	902,293	803,599

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024 compared with the nine months ended September 30, 2023:

The Company achieved \$2,268,241 in sales for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 (2023 - \$1,981,810). The net loss after tax for the period was \$1,214,966 (2023 - \$1,708,863).

Excluding the non-cash share-based compensation of \$10,024 (2023 - \$84,051), depreciation of property and equipment of \$73,154 (2023 - \$67,870), and depreciation of ROU asset of \$18,991 (2023 - \$18,992), the Company's operating loss was \$1,078,592 (2023 – loss of \$1,508,817), a positive change of \$431,990. The change in the operations was mainly due to increased product sales net of cost of sales (2024 - \$960,820; 2023 - \$827,732), decreased advertising and marketing expense (2024 - \$221,567; 2023 - \$387,071), decreased research and development (2024 - \$59,824; 2023 - \$138,829), decreased office, supplies, and miscellaneous (2024 - \$144,505; 2023 - \$211,436), and decreased prototype and pre-production costs (2024 - \$11,594; 2023 - \$63,955).

For the three months ended September 30, 2024 compared with the three months ended September 30, 2023:

The Company achieved \$709,373 in sales for the three months ended September 30, 2024 (2023 - \$886,786). The net loss after tax for the period was \$372,833 (2023 - \$622,103).

Excluding the non-cash share-based compensation of \$2,227 (2023 - \$84,051), depreciation of property and equipment of \$23,651 (2023 - \$22,643), and depreciation of ROU asset of \$6,330 (2023 - \$6,331), the Company's operating loss was \$327,324 (2023 – loss of \$503,587), a positive change of \$176,263. The change in the operations was mainly due to increased gross profit (2024 - \$370,020; 2023 - \$350,831), decreased salaries and benefits (2024 - \$367,438; 2023 - \$435,021), decreased advertising and marketing expense (2024 - \$87,999; 2023 - \$106,295), and decreased research and development (2024 - \$26,322; 2023 - \$138,829), partially offset by increased professional fees (2024 - \$61,512; 2023 - \$55,392) and increased consulting fees (2024 - \$65,285; 2023 - \$(17,078)).

Summary of Quarterly Results

Three months ended	Sep. 30, 2024	Jun. 30, 2024	Mar. 31, 2024	Dec. 31, 2023	Sep. 30, 2023	Jun. 30, 2023	Mar. 31, 2023	Dec. 31, 2022
Total assets	\$ 3,316,550	\$ 2,646,744	\$ 2,594,165	\$ 2,845,446	\$ 3,383,119	\$ 3,334,570	\$ 3,714,863	\$ 4,457,427
Shareholders' equity	1,646,008	1,868,511	1,938,928	2,191,372	2,811,635	2,468,374	3,024,789	3,555,134
Total revenues	709,373	556,453	1,002,415	951,370	886,786	494,980	600,044	790,464
Net income (loss)	(372,833)	(580,860)	(261,273)	(573,054)	(622,103)	(556,415)	(530,345)	(691,310)
Net income (loss) per share	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.02)

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The risks and uncertainties below must be taken into account, as they may affect the Company's ability to achieve our strategic goals. Investors are therefore advised to consider the following items in assessing the Company's future prospects as an investment.

Future operations

The Company began generating revenue from sale of its products; however, future revenues are not guaranteed to be sufficient to meet operating and capital expenses and therefore the Company may continue to incur operating losses as it has since inception.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern may be dependent upon obtaining further financing, successful and sufficient market acceptance of current products, and any new products that may be introduced, the continuing successful development of product and related technologies, and, finally, achieving and maintaining a profitable level of operations. The issuance of additional equity securities by the Company could result in dilution in the equity interests of the current stockholders. Obtaining commercial loans, assuming those loans would be available, will increase the Company's liabilities and future cash commitments.

There are no assurances that the Company will be able to obtain further funds required for continued operations. The Company is pursuing various financing alternatives to meet its long-term financial requirements. There can be no assurance that additional financing will be available to the Company when needed or, if available, that it can be obtained on commercially reasonable terms.

Supply chain interruptions

The Company is exposed to potential supply chain disruptions due to fire, flood, shipping delays, and ongoing pandemic and uncertainty with respect to events surrounding the Ukraine, affecting our contract manufacturing facility, suppliers, and warehouse. Interruptions in the supply chain may also lead to the Company's inability to secure the necessary parts to manufacture its products. Supply chain issues may lead to price fluctuations, and this could cause our profits to decrease if we cannot pass along the extra cost to consumers.

Competition and technological obsolescence

The markets for the Company's products experience ongoing technological changes and the Company must compete with existing technology and service providers, new companies and advancing technologies. To remain fully competitive, the Company must continue to innovate and respond with advanced generations of software, products and services. The inability to react in a timely fashion to technological and competitive changes could have a negative impact on the Company and its ability to attract and retain customers. Moreover, the highly competitive market in which the Company operates could cause the Company to reduce its prices and offer other favorable terms to compete successfully with its rivals. These practices could, over time, limit the prices that the Company can charge for its products. If the Company was unable to offset such potential price reductions from products, it could negatively impact the Company's profit margins and operating results.

Possible dilution to present and prospective shareholders

Business negotiations related to the Company's search for new business opportunities may result in the issuance of cash, securities of the Company, or a combination of the two, and possibly, incurring debt. Any transaction involving the issuance of previously authorized but unissued common shares would result in dilution, possibly substantial, to present and prospective holders of common shares.

Dependence of key personnel

The Company strongly depends on the business and technical expertise of its management and key personnel. There is little possibility that this dependence will decrease in the near term.

Tariffs and Duties

The Company is exposed to potential increased US tariffs and duties with respect to events surrounding the 2024 US election. Increased tariffs and duties may lead to the Company's inability to feasibly secure the necessary parts to manufacture its products due to the increased cost from suppliers. Tariffs and duties issues may lead to price fluctuations, and this could cause our profits to decrease if we cannot pass along the extra cost to consumers.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024:

	Salaries and benefits	Accounting and management services	Share-based payments	Total
Craig Fraser Chief Executive Officer, Former Director	\$ 89,377	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 89,377
Daniel Davies Chief Technology Officer, Director	\$ 89,377	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 89,377
Pacific Opportunity Capital Ltd. ⁽¹⁾	\$ -	\$ 51,765	\$ -	\$ 51,765
Liberty Brunet, Corporate Secretary	\$ 9,842	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,842

Amounts owing to/from related parties are non-interest bearing, unsecured, and have no fixed terms of repayment. The changes during the period were measured by the exchange amount, which is the amount agreed upon by the transacting parties. As of September 30, 2024, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are amounts owing to related parties of \$97,891 (2023 - \$59,721).

DISCLOSURE OF OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

The authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value. As at September 30, 2024, the Company's share capital is \$7,800,903 representing 56,670,746 common shares.

As of the date of this MD&A, there are 56,670,746 common shares issued and outstanding. In addition, there are 4,987,500 incentive stock options and 13,407,766 warrants outstanding.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair values of the Company's cash and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties and promissory note approximate their carrying values.

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including credit risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk.

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash and accounts receivable. The Company's bank accounts are held with major banks in Canada and the United States. Accordingly, the Company believes it is not exposed to significant credit risk on its cash. Sales to retail customers are required to be settled using major credit cards, mitigating credit risk. There are no significant concentrations of credit risk, whether through exposure to individual customers, specific industry sectors and/or regions.

The Company applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables are grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due.

Trade receivables are written off where there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Impairment losses on trade receivables are presented as net impairment losses within operating profit. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the same line item.

There was no loss allowance as at September 30, 2024 and no change in the loss allowance during the period then ended.

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of losses that arise as a result of changes in contracted interest rates. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company controls liquidity risk by ensuring that it has sufficient cash resources to pay for its financial obligations. As at September 30, 2024, the Company had a cash balance of \$454,073.

d) Equity market risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity market prices. There is a potential adverse impact on the Company's ability to raise equity financing due to adverse movements in the Company's equity price or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company monitors the movements of its equity price and the general stock market to determine the most beneficial course of action to be taken by the Company.

e) Currency risk

The Company operates internationally, resulting in exposure to changes in exchange rates which impact sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the Canadian dollar. The Company currently does not use derivative instruments to hedge its exposure to those risks. The majority of the Company's manufacturing expenses are incurred in United States dollars and the Company establishes its product prices relative to its

manufacturing cost, thus mitigating some of its exposure to currency fluctuations.

f) Competitive product pricing

The Company operates in the competitive marketplace for content creator peripherals. The Company closely monitors the prices of its competitors to determine the most beneficial action for the Company with respect to manufacturing costs and product pricing.

MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL RISK

The Company's capital consists of shareholders' equity. The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support the development of its businesses and maintain the necessary corporate and administrative functions to facilitate these activities. This is done primarily through equity financing, selling assets, and incurring debt. Future financings are dependent on market conditions and there can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the future. The Company invests all capital that is surplus to its immediate operational needs in short-term, highly liquid, high-grade financial instruments. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the statement of financial position date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Critical judgments

The following are critical judgments that management has made in the process of applying accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements:

- the determination that the Company will continue as a going concern for the next year;
- the assessment of an impairment to inventory and related determination of the Net Realizable value of inventory and write-down of inventory if applicable;
- the assessment of the timing of recognition of revenue;
- the assessment of potential liabilities for warranties and product refunds or returns;
- the measurement of the fair value of share-based payments; and
- the determination that lease payments under the extension term (one option of three years)

are not reasonably certain because the extension is subject to a condition that is not under the landlord's control. Accordingly, the extension term of the lease has not been included in the initial measurement of the lease liability.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements at the date of this MD&A.

DISCLAIMER

The information provided in this document is not intended to be a comprehensive review of all matters concerning the Company. The users of this information, including but not limited to investors and prospective investors, should read it in conjunction with all other disclosure documents provided including but not limited to all Company documents filed on SEDAR+ (www.sedarplus.ca). No securities commission or regulatory authority has reviewed the accuracy or adequacy of the information presented herein.

INFORMATION ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND MANAGEMENT

Directors:

Daniel Davies
Kevin Alexander
Scott Christopher
Craig Fraser

Audit Committee members:

Scott Christopher (Chair), Kevin Alexander, and Daniel Davies

Management:

Craig Fraser – Chief Executive Officer
Daniel Davies – President and Chief Technology Officer & Interim Chief Financial Officer
Liberty Brunet – Corporate Secretary